COMMISSIONER Jared S. Chicoine

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER Christopher J. Ellms, Jr.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE



DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

June 28, 2022

Daniel C. Goldner, Chair New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission 21 South Fruit Street Concord, New Hampshire 03301-2429

Re: DW 22-033 Pennichuck Water Works, Inc. New Hampshire Department of Energy Position Statement regarding Approval of Financing from the New Hampshire Drinking Water State Revolving Fund

Dear Chairman Goldner:

Pursuant to RSA 12-P:2, IV, please accept this letter as the New Hampshire Department of Energy's (DOE) position statement in the above-referenced matter. Pennichuck Water Works, Inc.'s (Company) May 26, 2022, petition seeks approval of financing under the New Hampshire Drinking Water State Revolving Fund. The DOE investigated the filing, propounded discovery, and reviewed responses to the discovery which are attached to this letter. Based on its examination of the filing, including the discovery responses, the DOE supports approval of the Petition as amended by PWW subject to approval by the City of Nashua.¹ The DOE takes no exception to the Company's request. Pursuant to RSA 12-P:2, IV, the DOE does not recognize a need to further supplement this docket's record and considers it complete for consideration by the Public Utilities Commission at this time.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

/s/ Robyn J. Descoteau

Robyn J. Descoteau Utility Analyst, Water Group Regulatory Support Division

Attachment: PWW responses to DOE Data Requests Set 1 cc: Service List

TDD Access: Relay NH 1-800-735-2964

Tel. (603) 271-3670

FAX No. 271-1526

Website: www.energy.nh.gov

¹ The petition at 10 states that PWW will supplement its filing with documentation in support of the City of Nashua's approvals of the contemplated transactions. Also, see PWW's attached response to DOE 1-15.

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov

carolann.howe@pennichuck.com

chris.countie@pennichuck.com

donald.ware@pennichuck.com

douglas.brogan@gmail.com

Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov

George.Torres@Pennichuck.com

jay.kerrigan@pennichuck.com

jayson.p.laflamme@energy.nh.gov

jjs@rathlaw.com

john.boisvert@pennichuck.com

larry.goodhue@pennichuck.com

ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

robyn.j.descoteau@energy.nh.gov

smw@rathlaw.com

Suzanne.G.Amidon 1@energy.nh.gov

wfa@rathlaw.com